



PETRONET LNG LIMITED

PETRONET LNG LIMITED NEW DELHI

Registered Office: World Trade Centre, First Floor, Babar Road, Barakhamba Lane, New Delhi -110 001

NOTICE OF 15TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING - 2013

N OTICE is hereby given that the 15th (Fifteenth) Annual General Meeting of the Members of Petronet LNG Limited (PLL) will be held on Thursday, the 4th day of July, 2013 at 10:00 A.M. at Air Force Auditorium, Subroto Park, Dhaula Kuan, New Delhi-110 010 to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2013, Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2013, together with Report of Directors and Statutory Auditors thereon.
- 2. To declare a dividend for the financial year ended 31st March, 2013.
- 3. To appoint Directors in place of those retiring by rotation.
- 4. To appoint Statutory Auditors, fix their remuneration and in connection therewith, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution as Special Resolution:

"**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of Section 224A and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956, M/s T. R. Chadha & Co., Chartered Accountants (Regn. No.006711N), New Delhi, be and are hereby appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of the Fifteenth Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting at a remuneration of Rs. 10 Lacs plus out of pocket expenses and applicable service tax."

SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution(s) as Ordinary Resolution(s):

 "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Article 111 of Articles of Association of the Company and the provisions of Section 198, 269, 309 and the provisions of Schedule XIII and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and subject to approval of the Central Government, if required and such alterations / modifications, if any, that may be affected by the above mentioned body in that behalf, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the appointment of Shri Rajender Singh as Director (Technical) for a period of five years w.e.f. 14th November, 2012 on the terms and conditions as stated in Explanatory Statement, with liberty to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of appointment and/or remuneration, subject to the same not exceeding the limits specified under Schedule XIII to the Companies Act, 1956 or any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof."

6. "RESOLVED THAT Shri Vivek Rae who has been appointed as an Additional Director of the Company by Board of Directors under Section 260 of the Companies Act, 1956 and who holds office up to the date of this Annual General Meeting and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing proposing his candidature for the office of Director under Section 257 of the Companies Act, 1956, be and is hereby appointed as Director of the Company liable to retire by rotation."

> By Order of the Board For Petronet LNG Limited

Place : New Delhi Date : 29th May, 2013 (K. C. Sharma) Company Secretary

NOTES:

- 1. The Explanatory Statement pursuant to section 173(2) of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of the Item No. 4, 5 and 6 set out above is annexed hereto.
- 2. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. A PROXY SHALL NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT TO SPEAK AT THE MEETING AND SHALL NOT VOTE EXCEPT ON A POLL.
- 3. The instrument appointing the proxy must be deposited at the registered office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Annual General Meeting.

PETRONET LNG LIMITED

- 4. In terms of Article 108 of Article of Association of the Company, read with Section 256 of the Companies Act, 1956, Shri R. K. Singh, Shri A. M. K. Sinha, Shri Ashok Sinha and Shri B. C. Bora are liable to retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company and being eligible, offers themselves for re-appointment. However, in terms of their initial appointment, Shri Ashok Sinha and Shri B. C. Bora are eligible for re-appointment upto 29th June, 2014. In terms of provisions of Clause 49 of Listing Agreement, the brief resume of Shri R. K. Singh, Shri A. M. K. Sinha, Shri Ashok Sinha and Shri B. C. Bora forms part of notice.
- 5. All documents referred to the accompanying Notice and the Explanatory Statement(s) are open for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during office hours on all working days except Saturday and Sunday between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. up to the date of the Annual General Meeting.
- 6. Members / Proxies should bring the Attendance Slip duly filled for attending the Meeting.
- 7. Members are requested to bring their copies of the Annual Report to the Meeting.
- Members holding Shares in physical mode are requested to notify the change in their Address / Bank Account / update e-mail ID to M/s Karvy Computershare Private Limited, Plot No. 17 to 24, Vittal Rao Nagar, Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081, the Registrar & Share Transfer Agent (R & T Agent) of the Company.
- Members holding shares in De-mat mode are requested to notify the change in their Address / Bank Account / update e-mail ID to their respective Depositary Participant(s) (DPs).
- 10. Members must quote their Folio No. / De-matAccount No. in all correspondence with the Company / R&T Agent.
- 11. No gift will be distributed at the Annual General Meeting.
- 12. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from 24th June, 2013 to 4th July, 2013 (both days inclusive). The dividend on equity shares, as recommended by the Board of Directors, subject to the approval of



Members in the Annual General Meeting, will be paid on and after 16th July, 2013 to the Members or their Mandates whose name appear on the Company's Register of Members on 23rd June, 2013 in respect of physical Shares and in respect of Dematerialized Shares, the dividend will be payable to the beneficial owner of the shares whose name appear in the statement of beneficial ownership furnished by NSDL and CDSL at close of business hours on 21st June, 2013.

- 13. In order to avail the facility of Electronic Clearing System (ECS) for receiving direct credit of dividend to his / their respective account with Bank(s), the Members holding equity shares in Physical Mode are requested to provide their Bank Account details to M/s Karvy Computershare Pvt. Limited, Plot No. 17 to 24, Vittal Rao Nagar, Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081, the Registrar & Share Transfer Agent (R & T Agent) of the Company.
- 14. Members holding shares in dematerialized form are requested to provide / update their Bank Account details to their respective Depository Participants (DP) with whom they maintain their demat account.
- 15. Entry to the Auditorium will be strictly against entry slip available at the counters at the venue and against exchange of Attendance Slip.
- 16. Any briefcase / bags / eatables will not be allowed to be taken inside the Auditorium.
- 17. Annual Listing Fee for the year 2013-14 has been paid to all Stock Exchanges wherein Shares of the Company are listed.
- 18. Corporate Members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the Meeting are requested to send a certified copy of Board Resolution authorizing their representative to attend and vote on their behalf in the Meeting.
- 19. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 205C (2) (b) of the Companies Act, 1956, the Company had transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) established by the Central Government during the year 2011, the unpaid or unclaimed application moneys received for allotment of shares at the time of IPO of the Company and due for refund for the last seven years completed on 22nd March, 2011.